VOLUME OF IRREGULAR SYMMETRICAL OBJECTS
DESIGNED BY USING EXTENDED UNIFORM CUBIC B-SPLINE
AND CUBIC TRIGONOMETRIC POLYNOMIAL B-SPLINE

NURFADHILAH BT SAMSUDDIN
NUR NADIA NABILAH BT MOHD NOR

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2019



DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE

We certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of our own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

NurFadhilah Bt Samsuddin
2016299242

JULY 11,2019

Nur Nadia Nabilah bt Mohd Nor
2016289534

JULY 11,2019



ABSTRACT

In Computer Aided Geometry Design (CAGD), B-splines curves are piecewise
polynomial parametric curves that play an important role. CAGD has been widely used
which brings good impact of computers to industries in manufacture. In order to
engineering requirements, extended cubic B-spline and cubic trigonometric polynomial
B-spline are proposed to be implemented in generating new objects. One ofthe objects
that has become a necessity in daily life is bottle. Bottles are classified as a 3-
dimensional object which can be designed by using extended cubic B-spline and cubic
trigonometric polynomial B-spline. The curves designed are dependent of the shape
parameter which can be adjusted. The curves generated are revolved using Sweep
Surface Method, hence creating 3-dimensional objects. Every 3-dimensional object has
their own volume and this research focused on numerical method such as Trapezoidal
for the purpose of computing the volume. Traditionally, manufacturers produced bottles
without knowing the exact volume that the bottles can hold. They resorted to a method
known as Water Displacement Method to find the volume they desired. However, this
process is time-consuming and complicated as it has to undergo trial and error
procedure for several times. Based on the volumes obtained in this research, they are
compared with the actual volume. The results show that extended cubic B-spline curve
with shape parameter 3 is the best method in designing symmetrical irregular objects
with a desired volume and the best method in calculating volume of symmetrical objects

is a numerical approach, Simpson’s 1/3 with subinterval 18.



TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOL

1.0 INTRODUCTION TO RESEARCH
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background of Study

1.3 Problem Statement

14 Objectives

15 Significant of Project

1.6 Scope of Project

1.7 Project Benefit

1.8  Organization of Project

2.0 METHODOLOGY AND LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Definition of Terms and Concepts
2.3 Literature Review
2.4 Methodology
2.4.1 Fundamental Concept of B-Spline

2.4.2 Fundamental Concept of Extended Uniform Cubic B-Spline

viii

Xiii

10

10

12

16

17

17



2.5

243

24.4

245

2.4.6

2.4.7

2.4.8

24.9

Fundamental Concept of Cubic Trigonometric Polynomial
B-Spline

Fundamental Concept of Revolution by using Sweep Surface
Method

Fundamental Concept of Water Displacement

Fundamental Concept of Trapezoidal

Fundamental Concept of Simpson’s 1/3

Fundamental Concept of Simpson’s 3/8

Fundamental Concept of Error Approximation

Conclusion

3.0 IMPLEMENTATION

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction

Research Data

Research Steps

Conclusion

4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Introduction

2-Dimensional Curve Design

3-Dimensional Symmetrical Irregular Object

Approximation of Volume

441

Approximated Volume for Curves Designed by Extended
Uniform Cubic B-spline

44.1.1 Result for Trapezoidal

Vi

20

22

24

25

27

27

28

29

30

30

32

54

55

56

65

77

78

78



	VOLUME OF IRREGULAR SYMMETRICAL OBJECTS DESIGNED BY USING EXTENDED UNIFORM CUBIC B-SPLINE AND CUBIC TRIGONOMETRIC POLYNOMIAL B-SPLINE
	DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT

