# VOLUME OF IRREGULAR SYMMETRICAL OBJECTS DESIGNED BY USING EXTENDED UNIFORM CUBIC B-SPLINE AND CUBIC TRIGONOMETRIC POLYNOMIAL B-SPLINE

# NURFADHILAH BT SAMSUDDIN NUR NADIA NABILAH BT MOHD NOR

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Computational Mathematics in the Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

**July 2019** 

## **DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE**

We certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of our own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NurFadhilah Bt Samsuddin 2016299242 JULY 11, 2019

Daut

Nur Nadia Nabilah bt Mohd Nor

2016289534

JULY 11, 2019

#### ABSTRACT

In Computer Aided Geometry Design (CAGD), B-splines curves are piecewise polynomial parametric curves that play an important role. CAGD has been widely used which brings good impact of computers to industries in manufacture. In order to engineering requirements, extended cubic B-spline and cubic trigonometric polynomial B-spline are proposed to be implemented in generating new objects. One of the objects that has become a necessity in daily life is bottle. Bottles are classified as a 3dimensional object which can be designed by using extended cubic B-spline and cubic trigonometric polynomial B-spline. The curves designed are dependent of the shape parameter which can be adjusted. The curves generated are revolved using Sweep Surface Method, hence creating 3-dimensional objects. Every 3-dimensional object has their own volume and this research focused on numerical method such as Trapezoidal for the purpose of computing the volume. Traditionally, manufacturers produced bottles without knowing the exact volume that the bottles can hold. They resorted to a method known as Water Displacement Method to find the volume they desired. However, this process is time-consuming and complicated as it has to undergo trial and error procedure for several times. Based on the volumes obtained in this research, they are compared with the actual volume. The results show that extended cubic B-spline curve with shape parameter 3 is the best method in designing symmetrical irregular objects with a desired volume and the best method in calculating volume of symmetrical objects is a numerical approach, Simpson's 1/3 with subinterval 18.

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

DECLARATION BY SUPERVISOR		
DECLARATION BY CANDIDATE		
ABSTRACT		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
LIST OF TABLE		
LIST OF FIGURE		
LIST	OF ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOL	xiii
1.0 <b>R</b>	NTRODUCTION TO RESEARCH	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Objectives	5
1.5	Significant of Project	5
1.6	Scope of Project	6
1.7	Project Benefit	7
1.8	Organization of Project	8
2.0 N	IETHODOLOGY AND LITERATURE REVIEW	

2.1	Introduction		10
2.2	Definition of Terms and Concepts		
2.3	Literature Review		12
2.4	Methodology		16
	2.4.1	Fundamental Concept of B-Spline	17
	2.4.2	Fundamental Concept of Extended Uniform Cubic B-Spline	17

2.4.3 Fundamental Concept of Cubic Trigonometric Polynomial			
		B-Spline	20
	2.4.4	Fundamental Concept of Revolution by using Sweep Surface	
		Method	22
	2.4.5	Fundamental Concept of Water Displacement	24
	2.4.6	Fundamental Concept of Trapezoidal	25
	2.4.7	Fundamental Concept of Simpson's 1/3	27
	2.4.8	Fundamental Concept of Simpson's 3/8	27
	2.4.9	Fundamental Concept of Error Approximation	28
2.5	Conclusion		29

### 3.0 IMPLEMENTATION

3.1	Introduction	30
3.2	Research Data	30
3.3	Research Steps	32
3.4	Conclusion	54

### 4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	1 Introduction			55
4.2	2-Dimensional Curve Design			
4.3	3-Dimensional Symmetrical Irregular Object			65
4.4	Approximation of Volume			77
	4.4.1	Approximat	ted Volume for Curves Designed by Extended	
	Uniform Cubic B-spline			78
		4.4.1.1	Result for Trapezoidal	78